

MHE RENTALS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN NO :- U71290MH2016PTC311695)
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2020

PARTICULARS	Note No.	31.03.2020 (Rupees)	31.03.2019 (Rupees)
I. ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	4	19,81,18,186	20,37,16,316
(b) Capital work in progress	4	-	2,08,250
(c) Other Intangible Assets	4	2,24,497	1,51,822
(c) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	5	2,500	2,500
(ii) Other Financial assets	6	3,43,838	3,14,338
(2) Current assets			
(a) Inventories	7	3,14,013	4,70,893
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	8	2,75,08,228	2,60,36,460
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	9	6,25,598	33,21,052
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above	10	5,94,577	5,55,685
(iv) Loans	11	9,67,320	2,05,765
(c) Current Tax assets (Net)	12	36,59,860	9,11,765
(d) Other current assets	13	1,21,57,697	2,36,11,570
Total	Total	24,45,16,314	25,95,06,416
II. EQUITY & LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	14	9,99,18,000	9,99,18,000
(b) Other Equity	15	(2,09,38,133)	(1,30,07,579)
(3) Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	16	7,91,79,440	11,20,29,358
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)			-
(c) Provisions	17	21,42,690	9,27,642
(4) Current liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i).Borrowings	18	16,49,990	61,05,411
(ii) Trade Payables			
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		66,15,658	-
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	19	51,30,318	48,36,860
(iii) Other Financial liabilities	20	6,84,78,136	4,73,45,532
(b) Provisions	17	-	3,050
(c) Other current liabilities	21	23,40,213	13,48,142
Total	Total	24,45,16,314	25,95,06,416

Accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our Report of even date attached.

1 to 40

For Vinod Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 002304N

CA Mukesh Dadhich

(Partner)
Membership No. 511741

Place: Mumbai
Date: 15th June, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vishal Jain

Director
DIN : 00709250

Prajakta Patil

Company Secretary
Membership No: A53370



Kailash Chandra Somani

Director
DIN : 07791980

MHE RENTALS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN NO :- U71290MH2016PTC311695)
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020

Particulars	Note No.	31.03.2020 (Rupees)	31.03.2019 (Rupees)
INCOME :			
I. Revenue from operations	22	12,27,57,998	9,09,58,408
II. Other income	23	81,262	2,86,717
III. Total Revenue		12,28,39,260	9,12,45,125
IV. EXPENSES :			
Purchases of stock-in-trade	24	10,60,164	-
Employee benefit expenses	25	7,20,48,550	6,19,20,930
Finance cost	26	1,77,98,665	1,05,05,533
Depreciation		1,83,18,472	1,12,65,932
Other expenses	27	2,14,41,659	1,86,13,835
Total expenses		13,06,67,509	10,23,06,229
V. Profit/(Loss) before exceptional and tax(III-IV)		(78,28,249)	(1,10,61,105)
VI. Exceptional items		-	-
VII. Profit/(Loss) before tax		(78,28,249)	(1,10,61,105)
VIII. Tax expense:			
(1) Current tax		-	-
(2) Deferred tax	28	-	(12,69,456)
(3) Earlier year taxes		-	-
IX Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)		(78,28,249)	(97,91,650)
X Other Comprehensive Income	29		
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
(a) Measurement of defined employee benefit plan		(1,02,304)	-
(b) Income tax relating to above items			-
		(1,02,304)	-
Total Comprehensive income for the period (IX+X)(Comprising Profit			
XI (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the period)		(79,30,553)	(97,91,650)
XII Earnings per equity share (for continuing operation)	30		
(1) Basic		(0.78)	(1.39)
(2) Diluted		(0.78)	(1.39)

Accompanying notes to the financial statements

1 to 40

As per our Report of even date attached.

For Vinod Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 002304N

CA Mukesh Dadhich

(Partner)
Membership No. 511741



Place: Mumbai
Date: 15th June, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vishal Jain

Director
DIN : 00709250

Prajakta Patil

Company Secretary
Membership No: A53370

Kailash Chandra Somani

Director
DIN : 07791980

MHE RENTALS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN NO :- U71290MH2016PTC311695)
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

Sr No	PARTICULARS	As at 31.03.2020 AMOUNT (in Rs)	As at 31.03.2019 AMOUNT (in Rs)
A.	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
	Net Profit (Loss) before Tax	(78,28,249)	(1,10,61,105)
	Add : Bad debts written off	8,40,559	6,65,583
	Less : Interest on FD	(80,962)	(1,55,301)
	Add : Depreciation	1,83,18,472	1,12,65,932
	Add : Finance Cost	1,77,98,665	1,05,05,533
	Add : Actuarial Gain /(Loss) transferred to OCI	(1,02,304)	
	Operating Profit before working capital changes	2,89,46,181	1,12,20,642
	Adjustements for :		
	(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables	(23,12,327)	(1,79,42,452)
	(Increase)/Decrease in other current assets	1,14,53,873	(99,92,042)
	(Increase)/Decrease in financial assets	(7,91,055)	(3,46,233)
	(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories	1,56,880	(1,45,462)
	Increase/(Decrease) in other current liabilities	9,92,071	7,73,392
	Increase/(Decrease) in provisions	12,11,998	8,28,100
	Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables	69,09,117	35,61,704
	Increase/(Decrease) in financial liabilities	1,12,15,259	90,86,032
	Less : Taxes Paid	(27,48,095)	(6,21,908)
	Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities	5,50,33,902	(35,78,228)
B.	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
	Deduction/(Addition) to Fixed Assests	(1,27,93,018)	(13,94,10,645)
	Deduction/(Addition) to Capital Work in progress	2,08,250	(2,08,250)
	Investment in Shares	-	-
	Investment in FD	(38,892)	(32,253)
	Interest income on FD	80,962	1,55,301
	Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities	(1,25,42,698)	(13,94,95,847)
C.	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
	Proceeds from Share Issued	-	5,00,18,000
	Proceeds from borrowings	6,36,92,029	11,99,86,199
	Repayment of borrowings	(9,27,30,013)	(2,87,91,547)
	Finance Cost	(1,77,98,665)	(1,05,05,533)
	Net Cash Flow from Financing activities	(4,68,36,649)	13,07,07,119
	Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(43,45,445)	(1,23,66,956)
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	33,21,052	1,56,88,007
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	6,25,598	33,21,052
	Cash Credit	(26,95,454)	(1,23,66,955)
	Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents as at 31st March 2020	(43,45,445)	(1,23,66,956)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of Financial Statements
As per our Report of even date attached.

For Vinod Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 002304N

CA Mukesh Dadhich
(Partner)
Membership No. 511741
Place: Mumbai
Date: 15th June, 2020



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vishal Jain
Director
DIN : 00709250

Pratikta Patil
Company Secretary
Membership No: A53370

Kailash Chandra Somani
Director
DIN : 07791980

MHE RENTALS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN NO :- U71290MH2016PTC311695)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

(a) Equity Share Capital

Particulars	No of Shares	Amount
As at April 1, 2019	99,91,800	9,99,18,000
Changes in equity share capital	-	-
As at March 31, 2020	99,91,800	9,99,18,000

(b) Other equity

	Reserves and Surplus	
	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance as at April 1, 2019	(1,30,07,580)	(1,30,07,580)
Profit/(loss) for the year	(79,30,553)	(79,30,553)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	(2,09,38,133)	(2,09,38,133)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of Financial Statements

As per our Report of even date attached.

For Vinod Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 002304N

CA Mukesh Dadhich

(Partner)

Membership No. 511741

Place: Mumbai

Date: 15th June, 2020



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Vishal Jain

Director

DIN : 00709250

Kailash Chandra Somani

Director

DIN : 07791980

Prajakta Patil

Company Secretary

Membership No: A53370

MHE RENTALS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN NO :- U71290MH2016PTC311695)
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Corporate Information

MHE Rentals India Private Limited is domiciled in India. Company's registered office is 208, Plot No. 1A, Siddhi Vinayak,, Opp. Central Facility Bldg. II, Sector-19, Vashi, Navi Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra, India, 400705 at the Company's primary business areas are material handling rental business. The Company is a subsidiary company of Jost's Engineering Company Limited, a listed company, which holds 60.23% of shares of the company.

2. Basis for preparation of financial statements

2.1. Statement of Compliance:

The financial statements comply in all material aspects with Indian Accounting Standards notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2017.

The financial statements are approved by the Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 15th June, 2020

3. Basis of measurement

The financial statements of the company are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) under the historical cost convention on accrual basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative financial instruments) that are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the considerations given in exchange for goods and services.

The financial statements are presented in Indian National Rupee (INR), which is the company's functional currency and all the values are rounded off to the nearest rupee except when otherwise indicated.

3.1. Current or Non-current classification:

The company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is classified as current when it is:

- i. Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- ii. Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- iii. Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All the other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- i. It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- ii. It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- iii. There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The company classifies all other liabilities as non-current. Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities respectively.

3.2. Use of estimates and judgements:

The preparation of financial statements requires the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Application of accounting policies that require critical accounting estimates and assumptions having the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are:

3.2.1. Impairment of property, plant and equipment

Determining whether property, plant and equipment is impaired requires an estimation of the value in use of the cash-generating unit. The value in use calculation requires the management to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash-generating unit and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. When the actual future cash flows are less than expected, a material impairment loss may arise.

3.2.2. Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period.

3.2.3. Provision for litigations and contingencies

The provision for litigations and contingencies are determined based on evaluation made by the management of the present obligation arising from past events the settlement of which is expected to result in outflow of resources embodying economic benefits, which involves judgements around estimating the ultimate outcome of such past events and measurement of the obligation amount. Due to the judgements involved in such estimations the provisions are sensitive to the actual outcome in future periods.

3.2.4. Recognition of deferred tax assets



The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised is based on an assessment of the profitability of the Company's future taxable income against which the deferred tax assets can be utilized. In addition, significant judgement is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits.

3.3. Property, plant and equipment and Other intangible assets:

Property, plant and equipment

(a) Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment held for use in production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation/amortization less accumulated impairment, if any. The cost of fixed assets comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, and interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of qualifying fixed assets up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use.

Capital work-in-progress for production, supply of administrative purposes is carried at cost less accumulated impairment loss, if any, until construction and installation are complete and the asset is ready for its intended use.

(b) Depreciation

Depreciation is provided (other than on capital work-in-progress) on a Straight Line Method (SLM) basis for the estimated useful life of assets in accordance with schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013, except the following:

Particulars	Useful Life (in years)
Plant and Machinery - Refurbished Machineries.	10

Depreciation on assets acquired/ purchased, sold/discarded during the year is provided on a pro-rata basis from the date of each addition till the date of sale/retirement.

The economic useful life of assets is assessed based on a technical evaluation, taking into account the nature of assets, the estimated usage of assets, the operating conditions of the assets, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, maintenance history, etc. The estimated useful life is reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with effect of any change in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Where the cost of part of the asset is significant to the total cost of the assets and the useful life of that part is different from the useful life of the remaining asset, useful life of that significant part is determined separately. Depreciation of such significant part, if any, is based on the useful life of that part.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment, determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss.

Intangible assets:

(a) Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets with finite useful life that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is recognized on a Straight Line Method For their estimated useful life, which reflects the pattern in which the asset's economic benefits are consumed. The estimated useful life, the amortization method and the amortization period are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with effect of any change in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognized in the profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

(b) Amortisation

Amortisation is recognised in the statement of Profit & Loss on a Straight Line basis over the estimated useful life of intangible assets or any other basis that reflects the pattern in which the asset's future economic benefits are expected to be consumed by the entity. Intangible assets that are not available for use are amortised from the date they available for use.

The Estimated useful life of Software is considered 3 years.

3.4. Revenue recognition:

The Company has adopted Ind AS 115 - 'Revenue from contracts with customers' with effect from April 01, 2018. Revenue from the sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is recognised at the 'transaction price' when the goods are 'transferred' to the customer. The 'transaction price' is the amount of consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties (for example, goods and service tax). The consideration promised in a contract with a customer may include fixed amounts, variable amounts, or both. The goods are considered as 'transferred' when the customer obtains control of those goods.

Sale of services

Revenue from services are recognised in the accounting period in which service are rendered. For fixed price contracts, revenue is recognised based on actual services provided to the end of the reporting period as a proportion of the total services to be provided. Sales are recorded net of trade discounts, rebates, indirect taxes. Sales exclude Service Tax and Goods and Service Tax (GST).

Interest income



Interest income from a financial asset is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the normal interest rate as applicable.

3.5. Foreign currencies:

The financial statements are presented in Indian rupees, which is the functional currency of the Company.

Transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency are recognized at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the closing exchange rate prevailing as at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of initial recognition (in case measured at historical cost) or at the rate prevailing at the date when the fair value is determined (in case measured at fair value).

Foreign exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for exchange difference on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest cost on those foreign currency borrowings.

3.6. Employee Benefits:

Short-term Employee Benefits:

A liability is recognized for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefit that is expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liability for earned leave is not expected to be settled wholly within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method with actuarial valuations being carried out at each balance sheet date. The benefits are discounted using the market yields at the end of the reporting period that have terms approximating to the terms of the related obligation. Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in other comprehensive income

Post-employment benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

Employees benefits in the form of the Company's contribution to Provident Fund, Pension scheme, Superannuation Fund and Employees State Insurance are defined contribution schemes. Payments to defined contribution retirement plans are recognized as expenses when the employees have rendered the service entitling them to the contribution.

Provident fund: The employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits in respect of provident fund, a defined contribution plan, in which both employees and the Company make monthly contributions at a specified percentage of the covered employees' salary (currently 12% of employees' salary). The contributions as specified under the law are made to the provident fund and pension fund administered by the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner. The Company recognizes such contributions as an expense when incurred.

(b) Defined benefit plans

The defined benefit obligation recognized in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Company's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting period, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

Gratuity: The Company has an obligation towards gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan covering eligible employees. The plan provides for a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment of an amount equivalent to 15/26 days salary payable for each completed year of service. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service. The Company has made the provision for the gratuity in the books, but the same has not been deposited with any trust.

3.7. Borrowing costs:

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing cost eligible for capitalization. All other borrowing costs are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

3.8. Taxation:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in Other Comprehensive Income..

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on the taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit before tax as reported in the statement of profit or loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The current tax is calculated using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period.



Advance taxes and provisions for current income taxes are presented in the balance sheet after offsetting advance tax paid and income tax provision arising in the same tax jurisdiction and where the relevant tax paying units intends to settle the asset and liability on net basis.

Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) credit is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. In the year in which the MAT credit becomes eligible to be recognised as an asset in accordance with the recommendations contained in Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the said asset is created by way of a credit to the statement of profit and loss. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profits. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

The carrying amount of deferred tax asset is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset is realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the relevant entity intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current tax and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

3.9. Provisions:

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

3.10. Contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Contingent liability is disclosed after careful evaluation of facts, uncertainties and possibility of reimbursement, unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. Contingent liabilities are not recognised but are disclosed in notes. Contingent assets are not accounted in the financial statements unless an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

3.11. Financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments and are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or liabilities on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

Classification and subsequent measurement

Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment.



These include trade receivables, loans, deposits, balances with banks, and other financial assets with fixed or determinable payments.

Impairment

The Company applies the expected credit loss model for recognizing impairment loss on financial assets measured at amortized cost, other contractual right to receive cash or other financial assets not designated at fair value through profit or loss. The loss allowance for a financial instrument is equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increase significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal 12-month expected credit losses. 12-month expected credit losses are portion of the lifetime expected credit losses and represent the lifetime cash shortfalls that will result if the default occurs within 12 months after the reporting date.

For trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial assets that results from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 18, the Company always measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. The Company has used a practical expedient permitted by Ind AS 109 and determines the expected credit loss allowance based on a provision matrix which takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward looking information.

De-recognition

The Company derecognizes financial asset when the contractual right to the cash flows from the asset expires, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for the amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income, if any, is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognized in profit or loss on disposal of the financial asset.

Financial liabilities

Classification

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received net of direct issue costs.

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities (that are not held for trading or not designated at fair value through profit or loss) are measured at amortized cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortized cost are determined based in the effective interest method.

Effective interest method is a method of calculating amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Foreign exchange gains and losses

Financial liabilities denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortized cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortized cost of the instruments and are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss.

The fair value of financial liabilities denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period. For financial liabilities that are measured at fair value through profit or loss, the foreign exchange component forms part of the fair value gains or losses and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

De-recognition

Financial liabilities are derecognized when, and only when, the obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange with a lender of a debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of a financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid or payable is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss.

3.12. Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and short-term deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

3.13. Earnings per share:



The Company reports basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 "Earnings per Share". Basic EPS is computed by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is computed by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year as adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares (except where the results are anti-dilutive).

3.14. Recent Accounting pronouncements:

Ind AS 116, Leases:

On March 30, 2019, Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") has notified the Ind AS 116, Leases which has replaced Ind-AS 17 "Leases". This new standard specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value.

Adoption of this standard have no impact on the financial statements of the Company as there is no lease as per Ind AS 116 in the company

On March 30, 2019, Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") has notified Appendix C to Ind-AS 12 Income taxes - "Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments". This interpretation addresses the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under Ind-AS 12. The Company adopted the following amendments which did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Further, there has been amendments in relevant paragraphs in Ind-AS 12 "Income Taxes" which clarifies that an entity shall recognize the income tax consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity according to where the entity originally recognized those past transactions or events in accordance with Ind-AS 109. The Company adopted the following amendments which did not have any impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Further on March 30, 2019, Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") issued an amendment to Ind-AS 109 in respect of prepayment features with negative compensation, which amends the existing requirements in Ind-AS 109 regarding termination rights in order to allow measurement at amortized cost (or, depending on the business model, at fair value through other comprehensive income) even in the case of negative compensation payments. The Company adopted the following amendments which did not have any impact on the financial statements of the Company.

Further on March 30, 2019, Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") issued an amendment to Ind-AS 23 "Borrowing Costs" clarifies that if any specific borrowing remains outstanding after the related asset is ready for its intended use or sale, that borrowing becomes part of the funds that an entity borrows generally when calculating the capitalization rate on general borrowings. The Company adopted the following amendments which did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

There is no recent accounting pronouncements effective for annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2020 on the date of signing of financial statement.



Sr No	Note 4 -	Gross Carrying Value, Depreciation and Net Carrying Value										Amount In Rs.	
		Gross Carrying Value					Depreciation / Amortisation			Net Carrying value			
Particulars		Balance as at 1st April 2019	Additions during the year	Deletion / adjustments during the year	Balance as at 31st March 2020	Balance as at 1st April 2019	Depreciation for the period	Depreciation due to deletion/ adjustments	Balance as at 31st March 2020	Balance as at March 2020	Balance as at 31st March 2019		
		1	2	3	4=(1+2-3)	5	6	7	8=(5+6-7)	9=(4-8)			
a	Property, Plant & Equipment												
	Plant & Machinery	21,70,74,355	1,25,84,768	-	22,96,59,122	1,33,58,039	1,81,82,897	-	3,15,40,936	19,81,18,186	20,37,16,316		
	Total	21,70,74,355	1,25,84,768	-	22,96,59,122	1,33,58,039	1,81,82,897	-	3,15,40,936	19,81,18,186	20,37,16,316		
b	Other Intangible Assets												
	Software	2,70,500	2,08,250	-	4,78,750	1,18,678	1,35,575	-	2,54,253	2,24,497	1,51,822		
	Total	2,70,500	2,08,250	-	4,78,750	1,18,678	1,35,575	-	2,54,253	2,24,497	1,51,822		
		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
	Total (a+b)	21,73,44,855	1,27,93,018	-	23,01,37,872	1,34,76,717	1,83,18,472	-	3,17,95,189	19,83,42,683	20,38,68,138		
c	Capital Work in Progress												
		2,08,250	-	2,08,250	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,08,250		

Note: Plant & Machinery has been held under charge for Rs 17,17,49,239/- against borrowings from banks. Refer Note No. 16 & 18

Sr No		Note 4 -									
Gross Carrying Value, Depreciation and Net Carrying Value											
Particulars		Gross Carrying Value					Depreciation /Amortisation			Amount in Rs.	
		Balance as at 1st April 2018	Additions during the year	Deletion / adjustments during the year	Balance as at 31st March 2019	Balance as at 1st April 2018	Depreciation for the period	Depreciation due to deletion/ adjustments	Balance as at March 2019	Balance as at 31st March 2019	Balance as at 31st March 2018
		1	2	3	4=(1+2-3)	5	6	7	8=(5+6-7)	9=(4-8)	
a	Property, Plant & Equipment										
	Plant & Machinery	7,76,99,710	13,93,74,645	-	21,70,74,355	21,76,609	1,11,81,430	-	1,33,58,039	20,37,16,316	7,55,23,101
	Total	7,76,99,710	13,93,74,645	-	21,70,74,355	21,76,609	1,11,81,430	-	1,33,58,039	20,37,16,316	7,55,23,101
b	Other Intangible Assets										
	Software	2,34,500	36,000	-	2,70,500	34,176	84,502	-	1,18,678	1,51,822	2,00,324
	Total	2,34,500	36,000	-	2,70,500	34,176	84,502	-	1,18,678	1,51,822	2,00,324
	Total (a+b)	7,79,34,210	13,94,10,645	-	21,73,44,855	22,10,785	1,12,65,932	-	1,34,76,717	20,38,68,138	7,57,23,425
c	Capital Work in Progress										
		-	2,08,250	-	2,08,250	-	-	-	-	2,08,250	-

Note: Plant & Machinery has been held under charge against borrowings from banks. Refer Note No. 16 & 18



[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

MHE RENTALS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
(CIN NO :- U71290MH2016PTC311695)
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	31.03.2020 (Rupees)	31.03.2019 (Rupees)
Note No. 5 : Financial Assets - Investments		
(a) Investments in Equity Instruments - at FVTL		
(i) Unquoted		
Zoroastrian Co-Operative Bank Ltd.	2,500	2,500
(100 fully paid shares of Face value of Rs. 25 each)		
	2,500	2,500
	31.03.2020 (Rupees)	31.03.2019 (Rupees)
Note No. 6 : Other Financial assets - Non current		
(a) Security Deposits	3,43,838	3,14,338
	3,43,838	3,14,338
Note No. 7 : Inventories		
(a) Stores & Spares	3,14,013	4,70,893
	3,14,013	4,70,893
Note No. 8 : Trade Receivables		
(a) Trade receivables (Unsecured, considered good)	2,75,08,228	2,60,36,460
(b) Others	-	-
	2,75,08,228	2,60,36,460
Note No. 9 : Cash and Cash Equivalents		
(a) Cash in hand	-	-
(b) Balance with Banks	6,25,598	33,21,052
	6,25,598	33,21,052
Note No. 10 : Other Bank Balance		
(a) Fixed Deposits	5,94,577	5,55,685
(Fixed Deposits are pledged as security in favour of bank/ institutions/ and/or govt. dept.)		
	5,94,577	5,55,685
Note No. 11 : Financial Assets - Loan		
(a) Loan to others	9,67,320	2,05,765
	9,67,320	2,05,765
Note No. 12 : Current Tax Assets (Net)		
(a) TDS Receivables	36,59,860	9,11,765
	36,59,860	9,11,765
Note No. 13 : Other current assets		
(a) Advance to Suppliers	3,67,516	34,560
(b) Prepaid expenses	2,89,723	9,531
(c) Balances with government authorities	99,21,301	2,30,47,538
(d) Loans & Advances to operators & staff	4,65,791	5,19,941
(e) Other Receivables	11,13,365	-
	1,21,57,697	2,36,11,570
	31.03.2020 (Rupees)	31.03.2019 (Rupees)
Note No. 14 : Equity Share capital		
(a) Authorised		
130,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each	13,00,00,000	11,00,00,000
	13,00,00,000	11,00,00,000
(b) Issued, subscribed and paid-up		
49,90,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each		
fully paid up	9,99,18,000	4,99,00,000
Add:		
50,01,800 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each		
issued during the year fully paid up	-	5,00,18,000
	9,99,18,000	9,99,18,000
(c) Reconciliation of no. of shares outstanding as at		
No. of shares at the beginning of the year	99,91,800	49,90,000
Movement during the year : Issued	-	50,01,800
No. of shares at the end of the year	99,91,800	99,91,800



[Handwritten signature]

be

[Handwritten signature]

(d) Shareholders Holding more than 5% Shares					
Name of the shareholder	31.03.2020		31.03.2019		
	No. of shares held	% of share holding	No. of shares held	% of share holding	
Jost's Engineering Company Limited	60,18,000	60.23%	60,18,000	60.23%	
Vishal Jain	19,87,800	19.89%	19,87,800	19.89%	
Jai Prakash Agarwal	15,05,500	15.07%	15,05,500	15.07%	
Rajendra Kumar Agarwal	4,80,500	4.81%	4,80,500	4.81%	
Total	99,91,800	100.00%	99,91,800	100.00%	

		31.03.2020 (Rupees)	31.03.2019 (Rupees)
Note No. 15 : Other Equity			
(a) Profit and Loss A/c			
Balance b/f		(1,30,07,580)	(32,15,930)
Add/Less : Profit / (loss) during the year		(79,30,553)	(97,91,650)
Closing balance of Profit and Loss A/c		(2,09,38,133)	(1,30,07,580)
Note No. 16 : Non Current Borrowings			
(a) Secured			
Loan from banks & Financial Institutions		7,91,79,440	11,20,29,358
		7,91,79,440	11,20,29,358
(Secured by hypothecation of specific underlying fixed assets Payable within 5 Years These loans carries a rate of interest @ 11% to 12.50% repayable in monthly instalments which varies from 48 to 60 months)			
Note No. 17 : Provisions			
Gratuity			
- Non Current		21,42,690	9,27,642
		21,42,690	9,27,642
Gratuity			
- Current		-	3,050
		-	3,050
Note No. 18 : Current Borrowings			
(a) Secured			
Cash credit facility from Bank		16,49,990	-
(Secured against Stock & Book Debt)			
(b) Unsecured			
Loan from Director		-	61,05,411
		16,49,990	61,05,411
Note No. 19 : Trade Payables			
(a) outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		66,15,658	-
(b) outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		51,30,318	48,36,860
		1,17,45,976	48,36,860
Note : Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Disclosure -			
(a) the principal amount and the interest due thereon (to be shown separately) remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of each accounting year;		-	-
(b) the amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (27 of 2006), along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year;		-	-
(c) the amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which has been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006;		-	-
(d) the amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year; and		-	-
(e) the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.		-	-
Note No. 20 : Other current financial liabilities			
(a) Current maturities of long term debt		4,58,76,895	3,59,59,550
(b) Salary and Reimbursements including bonus		64,64,873	64,31,551
(c) Payable for Capital goods		18,86,369	49,54,431
(d) Advances from customers		1,42,50,000	-
		6,84,78,136	4,73,45,532
Note No. 21 : Other current liabilities			
(a) Provident Fund and other employee deductions		8,60,764	9,99,173
(b) Provision for expense		11,98,898	1,80,000
(c) Statutory Dues		2,80,551	1,68,969
		23,40,213	13,48,142



[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

Note No. 31 : Capital Management

Capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value.

Particulars	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19
Borrowings	12,67,06,325	15,40,94,319
Less : Cash and Cash equivalents	6,25,598	33,21,052
Less : Bank Balance other than above	5,94,577	5,55,685
Total Debt	12,54,86,149	15,02,17,582
Equity	7,89,79,867	8,69,10,421
Total Capital	7,89,79,867	8,69,10,421
Capital and Total debt	20,44,66,016	23,71,28,003
Gearing ratio	1.59	1.73



**Note No. 32 : Financial Instrument -
Accounting classifications and fair values measurements**

The fair value of the assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value:

1. Fair value of cash and short-term deposits, trade and other short term receivables, trade payables, other current liabilities, short term loans from banks and other financial instruments approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.

2. Financial instruments with fixed and variable interest rates are evaluated by the company based on parameters such as interest rate and individual credit worthiness of the counterparty. Based on this evaluation, allowance are taken to the account for the expected losses of these receivables.

The company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1 : Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 : other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 : techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels of in the fair value hierarchy :

As at 31 March 2020

as at 31 March 2020

	Carrying amount				Fair value		
	Financial assets - FVTPL	Financial assets - amortised cost	Financial liabilities - amortised cost	Total carrying amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets							
Investments	2,500			2,500	-	-	-
Trade receivables		2,75,08,228		2,75,08,228	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents		6,25,598		6,25,598	-	-	-
Other bank balances		5,94,577		5,94,577	-	-	-
	2,500	2,87,28,403	-	2,87,30,903	-	-	-
Financial liabilities							
Borrowings			8,08,29,430	8,08,29,430			
Trade payables			1,17,45,976	1,17,45,976			
Other financial liabilities			6,84,78,136	6,84,78,136			
	-	-	16,10,53,542	16,10,53,542	-	-	-

The Company has not disclosed the fair values for financial instruments such as trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, loans, borrowings, trade payable, other financial assets and financial liabilities, because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value.

As at 31 March 2019

	Carrying amount				Fair value		
	Financial assets - FVTPL	Financial assets - amortised cost	Financial liabilities - amortised cost	Total carrying amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets							
Investments	2,500			2,500	-	-	-
Trade receivables		2,60,36,460		2,60,36,460	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents		33,21,052		33,21,052	-	-	-
Other bank balances		5,55,685		5,55,685	-	-	-
Other financial assets		3,14,338		3,14,338	-	-	-
	2,500	3,02,27,535	-	3,02,30,035	-	-	-
Financial liabilities							
Borrowings			11,81,34,769	11,81,34,769			
Trade payables			48,36,860	48,36,860			
Other financial liabilities			4,73,45,532	4,73,45,532			
	-	-	17,03,17,161	17,03,17,161	-	-	-

The Company has not disclosed the fair values for financial instruments such as trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, loans, borrowings, trade payable, other financial assets and financial liabilities, because their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value.



[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

Note No. 34 : Income Tax**a) Income Tax Expense**

Particulars	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
Current Tax	-	-
Current Tax expense	-	-
Deferred Tax	-	-
Increase (decrease) in Deferred tax Liability	-	(12,69,456)
Taxes of Earlier year	-	-
Total Income Tax Expenses	-	(12,69,456)

b) Reconciliation of tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by India's tax rate

Particulars	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
Profit before tax as per financials	(78,28,249)	(1,10,61,105)
Statutory Tax rate	26.00%	26.00%
Tax at the Indian Statutory tax rate	-	-
Increase (decrease) in Deferred tax Liability	-	(12,69,456)
Taxes of Earlier year	-	-
Income tax expense	-	(12,69,456)

c) Movement in Deferred Tax asset/ Deferred Tax Liability

Movement in deferred tax (assets)/ liability	Property Plant & Equipment	Total
As at 1st April 2019	12,69,456	12,69,456
Charged / (Credited)	-	-
- To profit or loss	(12,69,456)	(12,69,456)
As at 31st March 2020	-	-
Charged / (Credited)	-	-
- To profit or loss	-	-



Note No. 35 : Indian Accounting Standard 24- Related parties disclosure

The related parties, as defined by Accounting Standard 24 'Related party disclosure' issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India are as follows:

Name of the related parties and description of relationship.

Sr. No.	Particulars	Name of Party
1	Holding Company	Josts Engineering Company Ltd
2	Key Management Personnel / Directors	Vishal Jain Shailesh Rajnikant Sheth Kailash Chandra Somani

Related Party Transactions for the year ended 31st March, 2020:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Holding Company	Key Management Personnel / Directors
1	Purchase of Capital Goods	56,51,247	-
2	Commission Charges	26,31,790	-
3	Directors Sitting Fees	-	30,000
4	Loan Taken	-	1,02,50,000
5	Interest paid on loan	-	8,04,181
6	Loan Repaid	-	1,62,50,000
	Total	82,83,037	2,73,34,181

Related Party Transactions for the year ended 31st March, 2019:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Holding Company	Key Management Personnel / Directors
1	Purchase of Capital Goods	4,00,85,015	-
2	Commission Charges	17,25,281	-
3	Director Remuneration / Salary	-	12,60,000
4	Re-imbursement of Expense	-	3,54,685
5	Loan Taken	-	80,00,000
6	Interest paid on loan	-	1,43,507
7	Loan Repaid	-	20,00,000
8	Proceeds from Rights Issue of shares	3,01,20,000	99,58,000
	Total	7,19,30,296	2,17,16,192

Balance Payable to related Parties as on 31st March, 2020

Sr. No.	Particulars	Amount
1	Holding Company	66,15,658
		66,15,658

Balance Payable to related Parties as on 31st March, 2019

Sr. No.	Particulars	Amount
1	Holding Company	22,73,020
2	Payable to Directors	63,70,900
		86,43,920



Note No. 36 : The disclosure of Ind AS 19 "Employee Benefits" is as follows:

Defined Contribution Plan

The Company has recognized Rs. 72,54,001 /- for provident fund and other funds contribution in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2020.

Defined Benefit Plan

The Employees' gratuity scheme of the Company is a defined benefit plan. The present value of obligation is determined based on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation.

The net value of the defined commitment is detailed below:

Present Value of obligation

Fair Value of Plans

Net Funded obligation

Present value of unfunded defined benefit obligation

Amount not recognized due to asset limit

Net defined benefit liability/(asset) recognized in balance sheet

Defined Benefit Obligations

Opening balance

Interest expenses

Current service cost

Past service cost

(Liability Transferred Out/ Divestments)

Benefit paid directly by the employer

Actuarial (gain) / loss-Due to change in Financial assumptions

Actuarial (gain) / loss- Due to Experience

Closing balance

Plan Assets

Opening balance

Interest Income

Expected return on plan assets

Paid Funds

Actuarial (gain) / loss

Closing balance

Return on Plan Assets

Expected return on plan assets

Actuarial (gain) / loss

Actual Return on Plan Assets

Expenses Recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss on defined benefit plan

Current service costs

Past service cost

Interest expense

Administration expenses

Actuarial (gain) / loss on settlement

Expenses Recognized

Expenses Recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) on defined benefit plan

Opening account Recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Remeasurement during the period

Net (Income)/ Expense for the period Recognized in OCI

Actuarial assumptions

Discount rate (per annum)

Rate of escalation in salary (per annum)

	As at 31-Mar-20	As at 31-Mar-19
Present Value of obligation	-	-
Fair Value of Plans	-	-
Net Funded obligation	-	-
Present value of unfunded defined benefit obligation	21,42,690	9,30,692
Amount not recognized due to asset limit	-	-
Net defined benefit liability/(asset) recognized in balance sheet	21,42,690	9,30,692
Defined Benefit Obligations		
Opening balance	9,30,692.00	-
Interest expenses	65,506.00	-
Current service cost	10,44,168.00	-
Past service cost	-	-
(Liability Transferred Out/ Divestments)	-	-
Benefit paid directly by the employer	-	-
Actuarial (gain) / loss-Due to change in Financial assumptions	2,15,867.00	-
Actuarial (gain) / loss- Due to Experience	(1,13,543.00)	-
Closing balance	21,42,690	9,30,692.00
Plan Assets		
Opening balance	-	-
Interest Income	-	-
Expected return on plan assets	-	-
Paid Funds	-	-
Actuarial (gain) / loss	-	-
Closing balance	-	-
Return on Plan Assets		
Expected return on plan assets	-	-
Actuarial (gain) / loss	-	-
Actual Return on Plan Assets	-	-
Expenses Recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss on defined benefit plan		
Current service costs	10,44,168.00	-
Past service cost	-	-
Interest expense	65,506.00	-
Administration expenses	-	-
Actuarial (gain) / loss on settlement	-	-
Expenses Recognized	11,09,674.00	-
Expenses Recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) on defined benefit plan		
Opening account Recognized in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)	-	-
Remeasurement during the period	1,02,304.00	-
Net (Income)/ Expense for the period Recognized in OCI	1,02,304.00	-
Actuarial assumptions		
Discount rate (per annum)	5.45%	7.05%
Rate of escalation in salary (per annum)	5.00%	5.00%



[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

[Handwritten signature]

Note No. 37 : Contingent liabilities

Sr No	Particulars	31 st March 2020 (in Rs)	31 st March 2019 (in Rs)
A	Contingent Liabilities not provided for :		
	Bank Guarantees for Performance contracts	5,00,000	5,00,000
B	Capital commitments	-	-
	Total	5,00,000	5,00,000

Note No. 38 : Details of payment to Auditors

Sr No	Particulars	31 st March 2020 (in Rs)	31 st March 2019 (in Rs)
a	Statutory Audit fee	1,75,000	1,75,000
b	Tax Audit fee	25,000	25,000
	Total	2,00,000	2,00,000

Note No. 39 :

The spread of Covid 19 has affected the business from Mid-March 2020, which culminated into scaling down of the Company's operations, post the national lock down. The Company has taken various measures in consonance with Central and State Government advisories to contain the pandemic, which includes closing of the renting facilities and adopting work from home policy for employees across locations. Our major customers are from continuous production process units and the downturn has impacted their overall operation and business which intern effected our regular equipment rental operations. Given the uncertainty of quick turnaround to normalcy, post lifting of the lock down, the Company has carried out a comprehensive assessment of possible impact on its business operations, financial assets, contractual obligations and its overall liquidity position, based on the internal and external sources of information and application of reasonable estimates, the Company does not foresee any significant incremental risk to the recoverability of its assets or in meeting its financial obligations over the foreseeable future, given early and required steps taken to contain, protect and mitigate the exposure. Since the situations are continuously evolving, the impact assessed may be different from the estimates made as at the date of approval of these financial results and management will continue to monitor any material changes arising due to the impact of this pandemic on financial and operational performance of the Company and take necessary measures to address the situation.

Note No. 40 :

Previous year's figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever considered necessary.

For Vinod Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 002304N

CA Mukesh Dadhich

(Partner)

Membership No : 511741

Place: Mumbai

Date: 15th June, 2020

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors****Vishal Jain**

Director

DIN : 00709250

Kailash Chandra Somani

Director

DIN : 07791980

Prajakta Patil

Company Secretary

Membership No: A53370